

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

	ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A IT ENTION OF
ĺ	CHUCK BOWMAN
•	201

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Collins Building & Contracting, Inc. 3406 Corley - Caress Road Flatwoods, WY 26621

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINT	TED TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO.B	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING BATE:	2009				
	U6/24/	2009 IGR CAT		OPENING TIME 01	+ 3 O PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP GAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
0001	1 RECLAMATION:		962-73 ON OF LAND		868,450°° 848,450
	THE WEST VIRGINAL PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF ENVIRONMENT OF ENVI	GINIA DEPAI E OF SPECIA TRACTORS I TERIALS TO TION OF BUI D PERMIT IN F APPROXIMA WV, (GRAN' WV, (GRAN' ION SHALL I SUPERVISION THE STATE (NTAL PROTE(NTAL PROTE(DN-SITE PRI DN-SITE PRI D (10:00 A	BE PERFORMED UNDING OF THE AGENT AS DE WEST VIRGINIA, CTION.	MENTAL PROTEC- IS SOLICITING PROVIDE ALL FION ON THE IY, INC., NOW 3, ON A SITE CCATED NEAR ER THE GUIDANCE SSIGNED TO THE DEPARTMENT VILL BE HELD ATTEND THE PREBID FICATION.	ECEIVED JUN 24 P 12: 42 CHASING DIVISION STATE OF WV
	SECTION OF ST EAST ON RT 9 THE CAUTION 1	TATE RT 32 3 TO THE TURI	AND 93 NEAR DAVI JCKER/GRANT CO. I N RIGHT ONTO A GA DUT THIS ROAD.	S, GO 11.5 MILES LINE. JUST PAST	
‡	PLANS AND SP	CIFICATION TAL PROTEC	ETED IN ACCORDANC NS PREPARED BY TH CTION AND PURCHAS	E DEPARTMENT E ORDER ISSUED	
IGNATURE		SEE RE)	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS DATE	
122	2//	Roger	L. Collins, Jr. 304.	765-3521	6-23-09
TILE Prosider	FE	N	•	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



DOCZM<

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14156

PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 804-558-2157

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
Collins Building & Contracting, Inc.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRIN	TED JE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/07/	2009				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
BID OPENING DATE:	06/24/		BID (PENING TIME 01	;30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	1	RTMENT OF A	DMINISTRATION, D	IVISION OF	
	PURCHASING.				
	EXHIBIT 5				
	SVIIIDEI 3	-			411.00
	, WEST VIRGINI	A CODE 21-	ID-5 PROVIDES TH	AT: ANY SOLICITA-	
	1		OVEMENT CONSTRUCT	i e	
	REQUIRES EAG	CH VENDOR T	HAT SUBMITS A BII	FOR THE WORK TO	
		1 1		COMPLIANCE WITH	I
		ł Ł	PURCHASING AFFII	1	-
		; [ITH THE BID AS EV		
			TH THE PROVISIONS VIRGINIA CODE.	FAILURE TO SUB-	
		j j	ING AFFIDAVIT WIT	E .	
	1		TION OF SUCH BID		
	NOTICE TO PR	ROCEED: TH	IS CONTRACT IS TO	BE PERFORMED	Į.
	E .		AFTER THE NOTICE		·
			THERWISE SPECIFIE		
	Į.	RCHASE ORDE	R WILL BE CONSIDI	ERED NOTICE TO	
	PROCEED.				,
	 CANCELLATION	פדת קונית ונ	 ECTOR OF PURCHAS:	ING DECEDUES THE	
	1	1	ONTRACT IMMEDIATI	•	
	1		F THE MATERIALS (u l	
	1	1	ERIOR QUALITY OR	· ·	
	WITH THE SPE	ECIFICATION	S OF THE THE BID	AND CONTRACT	
	HERE IN.				
			CTOR OR SUBCONTRA	ACTOR SHALL PAY ABOR MINIMUM WAGE	,
	P .		OR GRANT COUNTY,		*
			21-5A, ET, SEQ.	(PREVAILING	
	WAGE RATES A			A THE PARTY OF THE	
SIGNATURE A		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO TELEPHONE	IDATE	_
110			304	-765-3521	6-23-09
TITLE Presiden	+ .	03-050C	550	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

<i>lequest</i>	tor
Quotati	

RFQ NUMBER DEP14156

	_	
	.3	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION	OF:
CHUCK BOWMAN	
04-558-2157	

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA F.O.B. TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED BID OPENING BATE: 09 OPENING TIME 01:30PM 06/24/2009 TAUOMA ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE QUANTITY LINE ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY \$TATE | LAW) | CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE WORKERS' COMPENSATION: A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE THE BID DOCUMENTS! COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDER\$ RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: | FIVE | PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, TRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT UNDER \$100,000. ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE MATERIAL BOND. | SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS BOND, OR LABOR AND TELEPHONE DATE SIGNATURE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZMA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEDIATEC

PAGE

DEP14156 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK	BOWMAN
304-55	8-2157

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
Collins Building & Contracting, Inc.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRIN	TED T	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
95/97/	2009				THE STATE OF THE S
BID OPENÎNG DATE:	06/24	/2009	BID	OPENING TIME 0	1-130PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM.NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	יייט איז	ANCE BOND.	א יייגור (א עביאים	MAINTENANCE BOND	
	1	1 1	YSTEM WILL BE A	1	
	1	FUL VENDOR.			
_					
-	REV. 11/00	CONT	 TRACTORS LICENSE		
		CON	RACIORS LICENSE		
1	WEST VIRGIN	IA STATE CO	DE 21-11-2 REQUI	RES THAT ALL	
	PERSONS DES	IRING TO PE	RFORM CONTRACTIN		
		BE LICENSED		INIA CONTRACTORS	
			OWERED TO ISSUE	THE CONTRACTORS RS LICENSE MAY B	
				IVISION OF LABOR	
			ING 3, ROOM 319,	F .	
			4) 558-7890.		
_					
			DE 21-11-11 REQU INCLUDE THE CONT		-
	NUMBER ON T		INCLUDE THE CONT	RACTORS LICENSE	
•					
	BIDDER TO C	OMPLETE: /	0 11 8	1	
(CONTRACTORS	NAME:	Illins . Duilding . ?	Contracting, Inc.	
,		T T CENTER NO	1. Wr 22956.		
į	CONTRACTORS	LICENSE NO	1		
ŧ	THE SUCCESS	FUL BIDDER	WILL BE REQUIRED	TO FURNISH A	
(COPY OF THE	ik contract	ORS LICENSE PRIO	TO ISSUANCE OF	
	A PURCHASE	ORDER/CONTR	ACT.		
		75	 PLICABLE LAW		
		AF	ENTCHDRE RAM		
r	THE WEST VI	RGINIA STAT	CODE, PURCHASI	NG DIVISION RULE	s
Į.	AND REGULAT	IONS, AND T	HE INFORMATION P	ROVIDED IN	
F,	THE "REQUES"		TION" ISSUED BY VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
IGNATURE NC		Port And Aus 21.3 And	ITELEPHONE	IDATE	1 02 00
ITLE (FEIN		7653501	6-23-09
Prosider	1+	03-0500	550	ADDRESS CHANGI	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request tor

DEP14156

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

	RFÇ TYPE
3	

OPY COPY NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA		FOB		FREIGHTTERMS
05/07/							<u>. </u>			
BID OPENING DATE	1	06/24/:	2009	1999 <u>0980</u> 09681	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	BID (PEN	ING TIME	-01 i	30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NC	IMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	PROCUR	EMENT.			JTHORITY					
	ANY OT	HER SO ERS THI BED IN	TRCE,	VERBA DRMAT	L OR WRI	TTEN, WE	IICH Y~TH	MANUALS, O CONTRADIC E SOURCES ND OF NO	TS	
	FOR BA	NKRUPT(NULL A	Y PR	TECT:	ON, THIS	CONTRAC	¢T I	ACTOR FILE S AUTOMATI HOUT FURTH	-	
	PREFER	ENCE F	R USI	OF I	OMESTIC	STEEL PR	RODU	CTS		
	PU NO A PR	RCHASII CONTRI STATE (IG DIV ACTOR CONTRA MADE	VISION MAY (ACT PI IN TI	JSE OR SU ROJECT OT	T TO SUPPLY STI THER THAN	BSEC EEL N TH	OF THE TION 2 BEL PRODUCTS F OSE STEEL USED USED	OR	
	A.	CONSTAUCH STATE	RUCT: R OTHI CTURE GHWAY OOLING PMENT PROJI E OF V	ON OI ER IMI INCI 'S, OI OR 'I ECTS, VEST 'V	F, OR ANY PROVEMENT LUDING, E R THE INS VENTILATI THE SUPPL PURSUANT VIRGINIA R AFTER J	TADDITION TO ANY TO ANY TALLATION TO FANI TO A CO FOR WHICH	BUILIMICON CINCON CINCO	TERIALS FO ACT WITH T IDS WERE	ION ADS ING R HE	
	В.				EXTRUDED			LLED, FORM 'AST.	uu,	
OLOMOTHUSE.					VERSE SIDE FOR				DATE	
SIGNATURE				····	·.	I ELEFAUNE			NA.E	
TITLE		F	EIN				1	ADDRESS CHA	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODEMA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14156

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN

104-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Collins Building & Contracting, Inc.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
05/07/2009				
ID OPENING DATE:	06/24/2009	BID O	PENING TIME 0:	L:30PM
LINE QUA	NTITY UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	PROCESSED BY A SUCH OPERATION HEARTH, BASIC	OTHERWISE SIMILAR COMBINATION OF TO S, FROM STEEL MAD DXYGEN, ELECTRIC HER STEEL MAKING	WO OR MORE OF E BY THE OPEN FURNACE,	2
c.	AMERICA AND IN	" MEANS THE UNITE CLUDES ALL TERRIT BJECT TO THE JURI	ORY, CONTINENTAL	
WR		E PURCHASING DIVI THE USE OF FOREI		
A.	EXCEED ONE TENTOTAL CONTRACT HUNDRED DOLLAR: GREATER. FOR THE COST IS THE	ACH CONTRACT ITEM TH OF ONE PERCENT COST OR TWO THOUS (2,500.00), WHIS THE PURPOSES OF THE VALUE OF THE ST THE PROJECT OR	(.1%) OF THE SAND FIVE CHEVER IS HIS SECTION,	
В.	DETERMINES THAT NOT PRODUCED IT QUANTITY OR OT	F THE PURCHASING TO SPECIFIED STEEL OF THE UNITED STATES ARE NOT RECEIVED.	MATERIALS ARE ES IN SUFFICIENT EASONABLY	
3.	VIOLATION OF T	HO USES STEEL PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PURSUANT TO TEST.	E SUBJECT	
REV. 10	0/01/01			
	SEERE	L VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND	DITIONS	
GNATURE A C		TELEPHONE	765-3521 DATE	6-23-09
TLE Prosidont	FEIN 02-0500			S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14156

PAGE

___7__

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET

PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998

304-457-3219

11 LE		F	=α ₹					ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
TILE		le:	EIN						
NGNATURE		and the second s			<u></u>	TELEPHONE		DATE	
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FO	TERMS AND CO	NDITIO	NS .	
	OFFICE	MAY RI	EQUEST	', IN	WRITING	, A REEV	ALU Z	ATION AND	
								E SPENDING	
								LE AND LOWER	
								KE FOREIGN	
								PENDING UNIT	
			1 1		6		1		
	ימת שד	רעם שע	יים עוייף .	רוכו אנוגו	OE 2 CO	אזיחים א כיוחי דיי	NIT THE	R THE ABOVE	
	FRICE .	LIENIN LI	III FUI	TUTGIN	PRODE PR	ODUCIS.			
					MADE PR		YKE	UTQUEK TN	1
			1		3			HIGHER IN	
								BE SUPPLIED	
								TED STATES	
								'SUBSTANTIAL	
	PRODUCT							S OR STEEL	
								FOREIGN MADE	
								NABLE IF IT IS	
								OUCTS IS FOUND	1
	FOREIG	N MADE	ALUM	INUM.	GLASS O	R STEEL 1	PROL	OUCTS MAY BE	
									or and the second secon
								PROJECTS.	
								THAN 10,000	· ·
•	DOMEST:	IC ALU	MUNIN	GLA:	S OR ST	EEL, UNL	‡SS	THE COST OF	
•)				1			BE MADE OF	
								ENT PURCHASED	4
								UNITED STATES.	Line of the state
			7 .		1			ONLY ALUMINU	
								00 POUNDS OF	
								OF STEEL IS	
								\$50,000 AND,	
						T OR MAII			WILLIAMON
								CONSTRUCTION,	
					1	IA CODE !	1	•	E WEST
	TNI ACC	ጎነን ነገ አ እነረግ	10 14T (T)	T TATTO COL	r mana	TA CODE :	ļ ,,) 1 mm	57 PA 2 A 1
	PROJEC	12							
	PROJEC'		THOM	GLA	DO & DIE	PR TN PU	ודיום	- WURAD	
	DOMEGIE	דרי אדוד	MITATIM	CITA		EL IN PU	br To	T WODKC	is year.
	PVUTDI	L /							*
	EXHIBI'	r 7							
				NO.					, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
LINE		0 6/24/ NTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEMA	UMBER.	A F. R.	VING TIME 01 UNIT PRICE	130PM AMOUNT
BID OPENING BA	r€:2009—	06/04/	2222	····	<u> </u>	3m 3m 3m		777777 7777777 0.3	
<u> Garago rigados persorios como o</u>	1004 2004 004 004 004 004 014	2017/2000/2000			10000000000000000000000000000000000000		94-000000000		
DATE PE	RINTED	TEF	MS OF SAL	E	SHI	P VIA		FO.B	FREIGHT TERMS
								,	



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

منسنت	1151, 640, 1	1211	1000	A Samuel Co	45.45
	DEI	ГС	41	56	

8.

l	ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
-	
i	CHUCK BOWMAN
ļ	
į	304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Collins Building & Contracting, Inc.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION . DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

05/07/	EL ERRORIGATION FOR RE-		INIS OF SAL		SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS	
BID OPENING DATE:		6/24/	2009			RID OP	ENING TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER	0000000000000000010000	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT	
				INO.					
							,		
	I REDUCTI	ON TN	THE	OWES	r BID FOR SI	ICH DOM	ESTIC PRODUC	rs.	
	1			ì	ATE IN THEIR				
	1				INUM, GLASS				
				,	211011, 021100				
,	REV. 3/	/88							
	1								
	EXHIBIT	. 9							
·									
:	NOTICE	FOR I	SUAN	CE & 2	ACKNOWLEDGE	MENT OF	CONSTRUCTION	N	ļ
	PROJECT		1						
1	THE ARC	CHITEC	r/ENG	INEER	AND/OR AGE	CY SHA	LL BE REQUIR	ED	ĺ
					ING SCHEDULI				
			1 6		DDENDA FOR			a a	
		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		.02 .2	,				
	(1) TE	IE ARCI	HTTEC	r/ENG	NEER SHALL	PREPAR	E THE ADDEND	rtm	
							URED DRAWING		
	1				THE PROJECT				
							IN THE STAT	F.	
							NEER SHALL A		
							AGENCY FOR		
	WHICH T					DIALE	AGENCI FOR		
·	NHICH I	ine coi	VIICAC	1 10 .	LDBUED.				
	(2) 171	יעדום יונ	ים כעו	NT.T. CI	END THE ADDI	ייי אודזרדואן	ים אדד.	j	
							TEND THE BID		
:	THIEVES	מהמע ה אם ממדנ	7.T. T.	וממא כ	TE NECESSE	TKI, PA	CEIVED BY TH	m	
					(14) DAYS PI				Ì
	OPENING	3	3	LEEN	(14) DAIS PI	STOR TO	THE BID	.	
•	OPENTING	DAIL	•						
	/ 2 \ A T	T 200	ערנועה	TITOTIT	י אמרוס היים ר	ייי א מייי	OWLEDGED BY	7 T	
								AL	
		,					PURCHASING		
	DIVISIC		THE		RULES ANI				1
		APPLY	- 1		DRIGINAL B	1 '			ĺ
	1	1	l l		ADDENDUM DO	4		77777	
		- 1	- 1				ISSUED FOR '	THE	
	BULE PU	KPOSEI	OF CI	ANGL SEE REV	IG A BID OPI TERSE SIDE FOR TERM	SAND CONDI	IME AND/OR	 3000000000000000000000000000000000	000000000000000000000000000000000000000
GNATURE A					and the second s	PHONE	1	DATE ,	
TLE \		FE	INI			304-7	<u> 765-3521 </u>	<u>6-23-09</u>	
Preside	ent .		<u> </u>	3-05	DU55U		ADDRESS CHAI	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	=



MODEMA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request tor

1-15	77.2	ь,	4 /	100	i.
		11.			
ב ענבו ע	Λ	7	<u> </u>	_	

PAG	E
	•

ADDRESSIC	ORRESPO	VDENCE TO	DATTEN	FION

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE O OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRI	NTED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIPV	IA .	F	O.B.		FREIGHTT	ERMS
BID OPENING BATE	2009										-
LINE		06/24/2 NTITY	2009 UOP	CAT NO	ITEM:NUN	takan tabun da katatah bah	PENING UN	TIME TPRICE	01: 	3 O PM AMOU	NT
				53445866666					9.000000000		- -
	PATE.										
	REV. 1	1/96									
	EXHIBI	T 10			DEP141	.56					
	ADDEND	UM ACKI	IOMLEI	GEMEI	T						
	ADDEND	UM(S) A	ND H	VE M	ECEIPT OF ADE THE NE OR SPECIE	CESSARY	REVISI		D		
	ADDEND	UM NOS					ALLENWAVELEN				
	NO. 1	•									
	NO. 2	•									
	NO. 3	•			• • •						
	NO. 4	•									
	NO. 5	•			• • •			•			
					TRE TO CON				THE		
	REPRES ORAL D AND AN	ENTATION ISCUSSIVE STATE	ON MAI ON HI E PERS	ELD BI	ERSTAND TASSUMED TO TWEEN VEIL IS NOT I	TO BE MANDOR'S F BINDING.	DE DURI EPRESEN ONLY	ING ANY TATIVE THE			·
					VRITING AL						
	WEIGHT.	TOLITIO		12.1.0				er ennis der 1 Typer 1			
	1		l 	SEE RE	I VERSE SIDE FOR T		NDITIONS			1	
SIGNATURE		·				TELEPHONE			DATE		
TITLE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	F	EIN				AE	DRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED	ABOVE



DOCZMA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14156

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF THE SECOND
HUCK BOWMAN
14_EE0 01E7

RFQ COPY	
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS	
Collins Building &	Contracting, Inc.
Ö	O

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAI	E	\$	HIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	2009			***************************************			\perp		
	0.6		2009	CAT		BID	φP	ENING TIME 0	1,30PM
LINE	QUANT	ITY	UOP	NO.	ITE)	V NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	TAUOMA
						······································		·	
			_						
	ļ	37.7	<u> </u>			sı	ĠИ	ATURE	
	(1):	202	1	2 /l					
	Comin). Diyi	raing	اچ. (ټ	ntractio	sı Og, Ins.co ba	MP.	ANY	
		1/2-27	-09				_		
						DA	15		
	REV. 11/								
		-							***
				NO.	CICE				
;	A STGNET	RTD	MITCT	וס אא	JBMITTE	ח ייי			
•			11001						
					NISTRA	TION			
		CHAS		visi	N				
		LDIN		יטאז פי	יייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייי	HA CM			
					REET,				
		Ī	J., ,		,,,,,,				
r • •	THE BID	SHOUL	D COI	ITAIN	THIS I	NFORMATIO	y (ON THE FACE OF	
·	HE ENVE	LOPE	OR TH	IE BIII) MAY N	OT BE CON	SI	DERED:	
Š	EALED B	ID	1						

I	BUYER:			CB-	23		1.		
7	TO MO			D = -	4356				
<u> </u>	REQ. NO.	:		DEFI	4156				
	BID OPEN	ING D	ATE:	06/2	4/2009				
				']	,				
4	BID OPEN	ING ‡	IME:	1:30	P.M.				
1	ם שטעשיני	DOTT	₽	יזא ער אזי	ייד מיבוכות Milouri	אז כיא פייי דייי	,	S NECESSARY	
1	O CONTA	CT YO	U REC	ARDIN	IG AULLS	N CASE IT	1.	D NECESSARY	
IGNATURE .				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FO	OR TERMS AND CO	NDIT		
1 <u>1</u>		Tau-				304.	-76	<u>5-3521</u> PATE	6-23-09
Presider	1+	FEI	, V3-	0500	1557			ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MOUZEN

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request	for
Quotati	on

S DI W NUN	W)				_
רסיבות	11	7 5	= 4	~	

388 F	A	ЭE	
	1	1	

DEFLEETO J	
ADDRESS CORRESPONDENC	E TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998

304-457-3219

			MC OF CAL	F-0001000000000000000000000000000000000	euro.	7/X 9990000000000000000000000000000000000	XXXXX	T-000000000000000000000000000000000000	EDELAUTTENMO
DATE PRIN			MS OF SAL	<u></u>	SHIP?	/1 H	FO		FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	. 0	6/24/2	2009	5-127 S0300-2 550		BID	PENING I	IME 01	130PM
LINE	QUANT		UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEMNUI	VBER	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
					304-765	5-3521.		·	
:	 PLEASE	PRINT ING TI	OR TY	PE NA JOTE:	ME OF PE	RSON TO	CONTACT		
		<u></u>	<u>Rog</u>	er_L.	Collies, J	Ya			
	***	THIS	TO T	JE ENI	OF RFQ	ngo141	.56 ****	* TOTAL	868,450
	G. C.	THID	10 11	16 EIV	Or RrQ	DEET#1		. IOIALI.	0 10, 100
	- Applica			-					
	TAXAN TRAINING MARKET AND A TA								
·	A 2014 162022 - TOUR MARKET MA								
				······································	VERSE SIDE FOR:	EDMC://ND://O	NOITIONS		
SIGNATURE				OLE HE	venoe side run:	TELEPHONE	NEUTONO.	DATE	
TITLE	<u> </u>	F	EIN				ADD	RESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

BUYER ——PAGE REQ. OR PO NO. DEP 14156

SPENDING UNIT WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 5-1-08 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR: Collins Building & Contracting, Inc.

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT				
		BID SCHEDULE		***************************************				
		DID SCHEDULE						
	PERMIT NAME: BUFFALO COAL COMPANY INC.							
		PERMIT NUMBER(S): <u>S-2003-03</u>						
				-				
	The DED	norman the might to assume additional information	1					
		reserves the right to request additional information ar ation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be u		7				
	accumon	amon regarding with prices when the unit price appears to be a	incasonable.					
1.0	LUMP SUM	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION/PROJECT SIGN	LUMP SUM	s 20,000				
		(5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	3					
2.0	LUMP SUM	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>/00</u>				
		(\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit)						
2.0	F500 77			. 00 700				
3.0	2500 Ph	HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD UPGRADE	\$ <u>/5</u> PER LF	\$ <u>82,500</u>				
4.0	500 TON	INCIDENTAL #1 STONE FOR ROAD UPGRADE	\$ <u>25</u>	\$ <i>12,500</i>				
			PER TON	140 000				
5.0	LUMP SUM	PIT DEWATERING	LUMP SUM	120,000 \$ <i>H</i> 00,000				
		III DEWATERING	HOME SOM	7 /60/ / CCC				
	000 803	T VA AVNICO	s 35	. 10 000				
6.0	800 TON	<u>LIMING</u>	\$ 35 PER TON	\$ <u>08,000</u>				
				1100 000				
7.0	LUMP SUM	BACKFILLING	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>402,750</u>				
8.0	LUMP SUM	REGRADING AND TOPSOILING	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>20,000</u>				
9.0		REVEGETATION						
			nra	مر ذ				
9.1	60 AC	AGRICULTURAL LIME	\$ 250 PER ACRE	\$ <u>15;000</u>				
			PER ACRE					
9.2	60 AC	<u>FERTILIZER</u>	\$ 250	\$ <u>15,000</u>				
			PER ACRE	\$ <u>15,000</u>				
9.3	60 AC	<u>MULCH</u>	\$ <u>250</u>	\$ <u>15,000</u>				
			PER ACRE					

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO. CB-23 DEP 14156

SPENDING UNIT WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 5-1-08 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR: Collins Building & Contracting, Inc.

		0		
9.4	60 AC	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	\$ 250 PER ACRE	\$ <u>/5,000</u>
10.0	1 EA	EXISTING SEDIMENT CONTROL STRUCTURE	\$ <u>15,000</u> PER EA	\$ 15,000
11.0		SEDIMENT CONTROL WITH SILT FENCE AND HAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF)	\$ Q PER LF	\$ <u>5,000</u>
12.0	3500 LF	RIPRAP DITCH	s 20 PER LF	\$ <u>'70,000</u>
13.0	700 LF	TRAPAZOIDAL RIPRAP DITCH	\$ 40 PER LF	\$ <u>28,000</u>
14.0	40 LF	HDPE CULVERT 36 INCH DIAMETER	\$ <u>50</u> PER LF	\$ <u>2,000</u>
15.0	40 LF	HDPE CULVERT 24 INCH DIAMETER	s 40 PER LF	\$_1,600
16.0	LUMP SUM	STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>1,000</u>
			c	
		TOTAL PERMIT S-2003-03	868, \$ <u>848,</u>	450 450

RFQ	No.	
-----	-----	--

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

1	1	4	1
٠.	ķ		- 7

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the *West Virginia Code*. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the *West Virginia Code* and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the *West Virginia Code* may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: <u>Collins Building & Contractin</u>	a. Inc.
Authorized Signature: 1227	Date: 6-23-09
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)	

Rev March 2009



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia

THE BID.

COUN	ITY OF Braxton, TO-WIT:
state a	as follows:
1.	I am an employee of Collins Building & Contracting, Inc.; and, (Company Name)
2.	I do hereby attest that Collins Building & Contracting, Inc. (Company Name)
	maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The al	bove statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
	Collins Building & Contracting, Inc. (Company Name)
	OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA DONNA J. NAY RRI BOX 24 ORLANDO, WV 26412 Ay commission expires February 4, 2012 By: Mruty Lie Collins Title: Vice President
	Date: <u>6-23-09</u>
	r, subscribed and sworn to before me this 23 day of June 2009
Ву Со	mmission expires $0404 2012$
(Seal)	Mitaug
	(Notary Public)
	AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO PLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE

AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

Agency
REQ.P.O# DEP 14156

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL ME	N BY THESE P	RESENTS, That we, t	he undersigned, C	Collins Bu	ilding & Cor	tracting, Inc.	
	of <u>Flatwood</u>	<u>s</u>	, <u>WV</u>	****	_, as Prin	cipal, and <u>Un</u>	ited States Suret	y Company
	of <u>Timonium</u>	, <u>MD</u>		_, a corporation o	rganized a	and existing u	nder the laws of the	State of
	MD with it	s principal office	in the City of Timoni	um	_, as Sure	ety, are held a	and firmly bound un	to the State
of We	st Virginia, as Obli	gee, in the penal	sum of Five Percent	of Amount Bid	(\$	5%) for the paym	ent of which,
weil a	nd truly to be made	e, we jointly and	severally bind ourselv	es, our heirs, adn	ninistrators	s, executors, s	successors and ass	igns.
	The Condition	of the above oblig	ation is such that who	ereas the Principa	il has subr	nitted to the F	ourchasing Section	of the
Depar	tment of Administr	ation a certain bi	d or proposal, attache	ed hereto and mad	ie a part h	ereof, to ente	r into a contract in	writing for
DEP	14156 - Buffalo (Coal Company,	Inc According to	Plans & Specifi	cations			, 1
	NOW THEREF	ORE,						
agreer force a	(b) If said bid s and shall furnish nent created by th and effect. It is exp	any other bonds a e acceptance of a pressly understoo	or and the Principal sha and insurance require said bid, then this obli id and agreed that the n as herein stated.	ed by the bid or pro igation shall be no	oposal, an Ill and voic	d shall in all d I, otherwise th	other respects performis obligation shall it	orm the remain in full
		by any extension	d, hereby stipulates a n of the time within wh					
	IN WITNESS W	HEREOF, Princi	pal and Surety have t	nereunto set their	hands and	d seals, and s	uch of them as are	corporations
have c	aused their corpor	ate seals to be a	ffixed hereunto and th	nese presents to b	e signed l	by their prope	r officers, this	
24th	day of	June						
Princip	al Corporate Seal				Collins E	······	ontracting, Inc. me of Principal)	
					ву_ <i>[</i> 2 ₁	Wius	st be President or e President)	HAMMandania de consesso de presenta de consesso de consesso de consesso de consesso de consesso de consesso de
					Roger L.	Collins, Jr.	President (Title)	······································
0	Camanata Cant				United S	States Surety	• •	
Surety	Corporate Seal					·····	ne of Surety)	
					- 4	<u></u>	14	Na .
				Patricia A. Moye, V	By: / C W Reside	nt Agent Atte	orney-in-Fact	<u>i uy</u>

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

POWER OF ATTORNEY

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California corporation, United States Surety Company, a Maryland corporation, and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a Texas corporation (collectively, the "Companies"), do by these presents make, constitute and appoint: Gregory T. Gordon, Larry D. Kerr, Allan L. McVey,

Patricia A. Moye, Kimberly J. Wilkinson

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings or other instruments or contracts of suretyship to include riders, amendments, and consents of surety. This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies:

Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.

Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate scals to be hereto affixed, this 25th day of July, 2008.

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY Corporate Seals







Peter W. Carman, Vice President

State of Maryland County of Baltimore

SS:

On this 4th day of December, 2008, before me, Jean Grzymala a notary public, personally appeared Peter W. Carman, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Maryland that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

My commission expires the 15th day of December, 2012

I. Carol T. Nevin, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Baltimore, Maryland this 24th

Carol T. Nevin, Assistant Secretary

Corporate Seals

MORZORATED HOSEPT 26, 1999





Carol I. Nevin, Assistant Secretary